
I 

I 

I 

15963 

15964 

COUNTY 
Atasoosa 
Brazos 
Coke 
Comal 
Comanche 
Comanche 
Dallas 
El Paso 
Gregg 
Hardin 
Hudspeth 
Hutchinson 
Jackson 
Jones 
Karnes 

Karnes 
Mmble 

Lavaca 
Medina 
McCulloch 
Montague 
Orange 
Naoogdoehes 
Panola-Rusk 

Smith 
T r i n i t y -
Walker 
Wi l l i amson 
Wi l son 
Zapata 

Montague 
Uvalde-
Z a v a l l a 
Wise 

15965 

:n 

February 20, 1939 

Minutes of the Two Hundred S i x t y - f i f t h Regular Meeting of the 
State Highway Commission, held i n the State Highway Building, with the 
following Members being present; 

Robert Lee Bobbitt 
Harry Hines 
John Wood 
Julian Montgomery 

Chairman 
Member 
Member 
State Hi ghway Engineer 

Moved by Judge Bobbitt, seconded by Mr. Hines, that a regular 
meeting of the State Highway Commission was opened at 9:00 A. M. Februar 
20, 1939. 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that each of the following con­
tracts having been examined by the Commission and i t being found that 
i t complies with the order of the Commission, i s hereby approved i n 
accordance with Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of Texas as passed 
by the 1925 Legislature, 39th Regular Session. 

PROJECT LENGTH 
DATE 
AWARDED CONTRACTOR AMOUNT 

FAS 58-A U 5 
FAS 914-C ( l ) 
FAS 13-B ( 1 ) 
S t . 16 -4 -11 
FAS 67-A (1) 
S t . 183-1-3 
FAGM 515-A ( l ) 
FAP 439-A ( 2 ) 
S t . 545-1-2 
FAP 355-8 ( 2 ) 
FAP 245-ABCD(5 
WPGS 96-A ( l ) 
FAP 643-E ( 2 ) 
FAS 733-A ( 1 ) 
FAP 537-G( l ) 
S t . 366 -7 -1 
FAP 537-0 ( l ) 
FAP 1008-C ( 1 ) 

FAP 904-D (1 ) 
FAGH 2 70-D ( 2 ) 
FAS 68-A (1 ) 
FAS 39-A (2) 
FAP 149- (4 ) 
FAP 937 (3 ) 
FAP 892-8 ( 2 ) 
FAP 895-0 (1 ) 
FAGM 423-H ( l ) 
S t . 109-8-6 

8.605 
4.781 
3.104 
0.150 
0.037 
3.503 
0.527 
9.243 
0,221 
2.974 

)11.115 
0.022 
1.231 
2.052 

13.700 

0.371 
13.881 

7.609 
6.669 
5.646 
4.625 

10.802 
11.142 

9.520 

0.667 

FAP 1007-A ( 1 ) 
FAP 537-F ( 1 ) 
FAP 577-0 ( 2 ) 
FAP 577-D ( 2 ) 
FAP 577-E ( 2 ) 
FAP 577-G ( 2 ) 
FAP 577-% ( 2 ) 
FAP 86-B (2 ) 
FAS 43-A ( l ) 
FAS 43-B ( 1 ) 
FAS 874-0 

12.974 
11.685 
24.894 

1-30-39 
1,30-39 
1-30-39 
1-30-39 
1-30-39 
1-30-39 
1-30-39 
1-30-39 
1- 30-39 
2- 6-39 
1-30-39 
1-30-39 
1-30-39 
1-30-39 
1-30-39 

1 - 30-39 
2- 6-39 

1-30-39 
1-30-39 
1 - 30-39 
2- 6-39 
1-30-39 
1- 30-39 
2- 6-39 

1-30-39 
1-30-39 

1-30-39 
1-30-39 
1-30-39 

B r i g g s - K i l l i a n Company 
Uvalde Const. Co. 
Thos. E. Buoy 
Cage Bros . & L . A. Turner 
Jensen C o n s t r u c t i o n Co. 
V i l b i g Cons t ruc t ion Co. 
C. C. B e l l a r Co. 
A u s t i n Road Company 
A u s t i n Road Company 
MoGinnis & Company 
Baker Bros . Co, 
A m a r i l l o Bridge Co, 
Emmett Sachs 
E. T. P ra t e r 

Cage Bros. & L . A . Turner 

M. E . W o r r e l l 
Cage Bros . & F . M. Reeves & 
Sons, I n c . 
H. B. Zachry Company 
M. W. Watson 
Thos. E. Buoy 
M. W.Watson 
A u s t i n Road Company 
W. C. Richards 
R. C. Buckner 

G i f f o r d - H i l l & C 0 . 
R, W. McKinney 

I n c . 

6.202 
19.997 

1-23-39 
1-27-39 

Dean Word 
Cage Bros . & L . A . Turner 
H. B . Zachry Co. 

A u s t i n Road Company 
Hol land Page 

$71,675.43 
60,759.00 
42,247.65 
19,338.02 
19,644.49 
51,046.96 

127,201.78 
118,519.46 

5,909,67 
15,935.35 

6,907,80 
13,620.43 

7,794.46 
17,825.72 

101,987.31 

169,993.18 

197,934.24 
114,268.95 
123,959.02 

34,086.30 
30,367.99 

201,184.61 
16,631.60 

102,083.46 

52,318.15 
2,974.38 

134,492.38 
64,427.66 
116,916.23 

1.818 1-34-39 Uvalde Const. Co. 

61,064.64 
,20,867.02 

25,079.25 

I t is ordered by the Commission t h a t the following contract having 
been examined by the Commission and i t having been found that i t complies 
with the order ofaward by the Commission, i s hereby approved in accordanc 
with Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of Texas, as passed by the 
1925 Legislature, 39th Regular Session. 
COUNTY JOB NO. DATE NAME OF CONTRACTOR AMOUNT 
Hidalgo "M-21-1-3 1-24-39 C R. Nelson & Co., Ino. 1,244.00 



15966 

16967 

1^ 

Pebruary 20, 1939 

Tbe f o l l o w i n g agreements supplemental to oontraots previously 
approved and entered Into baving been examined and tbe terms and condi­
t ions baving been found sa t i s fac to ry , are bereby approved; 

Wise Oounty, PAP 623-B, Uvalde Oonst. Oo., Contractors, providing f o r 
tbe added item of 7600 cubic yards of common and special borrow at u n i t 
price of 20^per cubic yard. Tbls w i l l permit reduction of rock road 
excavation wl tb a saving of about $650.00. 

Bempblll County, PAP 156-A^ Austin Oonst. Oo., Contractors, providing 
f o r tbe added Item of 1000 cubic yards special road excavation at un i t 
price o f 32^per cubic yard^ estimated not Increase In cost $160.00. 

Peeves County, PAP 390-A,0age Bros. & b. A. Turner, Contractors, provid­
ing f o r subs t i tu t ion of mountain cottonwood fo r tamarlx w l tb no cbange 
In quantity or u n i t p r i ce . 

Travis County, PAP4 and PAP 4-6, B. B. Zacbry Co, andTexas B l t u l l t b l c 
Co., Oontractors, covering cbange In curb along center parkway wl tb I n ­
crease In u n i t price from 4 7 ^ t o 79^per l i n . f t . - estimated Increase In 
cost $7,704.41. 

Cuadalupe County, PAP 537-B, Cage Bros, & L . A. Turner, Contractors, 
providing f o r tbe added work of constructing mortar rubble masonry retain 
Ing w a l l at u n i t price of $7.00 per cubic yard^ estimated cost of addi­
t i o n a l work $231.40. 

Burleson County,PAP 627-A & B, C^ge Bros. & b. A. Turner, Contractors, 
providing f o r a reduction of Ic^per sc. yd . In price of concrete pave­
ment i n return f o r use of 600 addit ional cotton mats In curing pavements 
estimated reduction In cost $1,136.45. 

Jefferson County, Controls 366-3-2 and 368-2-2, Austin Poad Co., Con­
t r a c t o r s , providing f o r cbange In spec i f i ca t ion on a s p b a l t w l t b no 
change i n quant i ty or u n i t p r ioo , 

I t is ordered oy tho Commission t ha t oaoh of tho f o i i o w i n g 
pro jec t s , having hoon s a t i s f a c t o r i l y oompiotod i n accordance w i t h tho 
pians and specif icat ions and approved changes, is herehy accepted as 
recommended in the report of the engineer, and that a i i moneys dne on 
each f i n a i estimate he paid to the respective contractor. 

COUNTY 
Red River 
Tarrant 
B e i i 
Mchennan 
Cherokee 
Oregg 
Roik 
Caivoston 
wa i i e r 
Colorado 
Wiiiiamson 
Cuadainpe 
Rive Oak 
Freestone 
Ravarro 
Rarrison 
Rarrison 
Rarrison 
Ranoia 
Ranoia 
Jefferson 
Rinney 
Rinney 
Vai Verde 
Cniherson 

PROJECT NO. 
FAS 2-A 
Control 94-2-1 
Control 232-1-3 
FAS 885-D 
FAS 954-B 
FAP 899-B 
FAP 1012-B 
Control 51-4-12 
FAS 27-A 
FAS 26-B 
FAS 29-A 
FAS 912-A 
FAP 789-C 
Control 166-2-9 
FAS 35-A 
FAP 142-Reop. 
FAP 142-D 
FAP 142-0 
FAP 892-A 
FAS 892-0 
Control 65-8-14 
Control 375-1-3 
Control 23-4-6 
Control 299-1-5 
Control 233-2-4 

CONTRACTOR COMPLETE! 
W. S. Crawford Co. 12-16-38 
Purvis & Bertram 1-4-39 
C. H. Harrison 11-30-38 
Dean Word 1-5-39 
Ben Sira & Co. 1-17-39 
Texas B i t u l i t h i o C 0 # 11-30-38 
R. C. Buoknor 12-28-38 
Hunez Const. Co. 1-18-39 
Holland Page 11-25-38 
H. B. Zachry Co. 12-18-38 
Cage Bros. 12-12-38 
R. W. Briggs & Co. 11-23-38 
B r i g g s - K i l l i a n Co. 12-21-38 
Gaylord Const. Co. 1-19-39 
E. W. Hable 1-21-39 
Austin Road Co. 11-16-38 
Austin Road Co. 11-16-38 
Austin Road Co. 11-16-38 
G i f f o r d - H i l l & Co. 11-28-38 
G i f f o r d - H i l l & Co. 12-3-38 
Carl Wall Bldg. Matls . Co. 12-30-38 
Cage Bros. 9-16-38 
Cage Bros. 12-12-38 
Cage Bros. 9-21-38 
Lee Moor Contr. Co. 12-20-38 



15968 

15969 

15970 

15971 

15972 

15973 

1 3 

February 20, 1939 

In Angelina County, i n order to carry out the provisions of 
Minute 15928 designating Highway 299 from U. S. Highway 35 to U. S. High 
way 69 south of Lufk in and d i r ec t ing the State Highway Engineer t o pro­
ceed wi t l i grading, drainage s t ructures , and surfacing thereon, i t i s or­
dered that t h i s work be accomplished as a day-labor State sponsored WPA 
pro jec t at a t o t a l estimated cost of $20,300 and an appropriation of 
$16,000 State funds i s hereby made as the State's port ion of the e s t i ­
mated cost. 

A.F.E. 39-16 

In Austin County, i t i s ordered that a pro jec t be added to the 
1.938 Regular Federal Aid Program providing f o r the landscaping of Highwa; 
73 from Brazos Piver to a poin t east of Sealy a t an estimated t o t a l cost 
of $3,500, 50% being Federal funds and the State Highway Engineer i s 
directed to submit a request to the 0. S. Bureau of Public Roads pro­
v i d i n g f o r th is Program addi t ion . 

In Bailey County, the State Highway Engineer i s directed to 
prepare plans and proceed wi th construction of surfacing as a State 
sponsored WPA project on Highway 214 extending from Enochs north approxi 
mately 5.0 miles at a t o t a l estimated cost of $31,000, State funds being 
required i n the approximate amount of $20,000. 

I n Caldwell and Bastrop Counties, i t i s ordered that a highway 
be designated from Lul ing i n Caldwell County to an in tersect ion wi th 
the Red Rock-Lockhart Road southwest of Red Rock i n Bastrop County; and 

I t is f u r t h e r ordered t ha t plans be prepared covering the con­
s t ruct ion of grading and drainage structures i n Caldwell County from the 
Bastrop County l ine south about 1.0 mile and from McMahan south to Plum 
Creek, a distanoe of about 5.0 mi les , a t a t o t a l estimated cost of 
$30,000. 

I t i s ordered that t h i s work be performed as a day labor WPA 
p ro j ec t , and an appropriation of $17,000 i s hereby made to cover the 
State's por t ion of the cost. 

A.F.E. 39-17 

In Burleson County, an appropriation of $3,600.00 i s hereby 
made f o r the construction of f l e x i b l e shoulders on WPGH 628-A, B, C & 0, 
State Highway No. 36. The construction of concrete pavement and f l e x i ­
ble shoulders i s now in progress from Caldwell to a point 1-1/2 miles 
south of Somerville wi th the exception of these previously constructed 
grade separation projects on which the shoulders are unimproved. I t i s 
desirable tha t the f l e x i b l e shoulder improvements he made continuous 
throughout t h i s section. The work is to be handled as a supplement to 
contract with. Cage Brothers & L . A. ^urner on FAP 628-E, F and G, and 
at the same u n i t prices. The supplemental agreement covering th i s work, 
having been examined and found sa t i s fac to ry , i s hereby approved. 

A.F.E. 39-18 

In Caldwell County, i t i s ordered tha t a highway be designated 
from an in tersec t ion w i t h Highway 29 south of Lockhart to the Recreation 
Center w i t h i n the Lockhart State Park; and 

I t i s f u r t h e r ordered t ha t a road be constructed on the designa­
t ion commensurate w i t h the t r a f f i c requirements on same at a t o t a l 
estimated oost of $14,500, such work to be done i n conjunction wi th the 
Works Progress Administrat ion to the end that the State funds required 
f o r t h i s construction w i l l not be more than $10,000; and 

I t i s f u r t h e r ordered t h a t State maintenance be assumed on th is 
th i s road at such time as the construction project is completed. 

This order is conditioned upon Caldwell County securing the 
necessary r igh t -of -way on a locat ion approved by the State Highway En­
gineer. 



15974 

I 
15975 

15976 

I 
15977 

I 
15978 

13 

February 20, 1939 

In Castro County» on Highway 51 between Dimmitt and the Lamb 
County l ine i t i s ordered t h a t the projeot previously approved f o r oon­
s t ruot ion w i t h State and WPA funds covering grading and drainage struc­
tures at a t o t a l estimated cost o f $34,000 be withdrawn from the State 
Program due to lack of available WPA labor; and 

I t i s f u r t h e r ordered tha t a p ro jec t be added t o the 1940 
Secondary Highway Program i n Castro County on Highway 51 extending from 
Dimmitt south covering grading and drainage structures at a t o t a l e s t i ­
mated cost of $34,000. 

Whereas, cer ta in land was purchased by DeWitt County f 
, e t ux, Mamie Andrews, fo r construction of Highway % . Andrews 

DeWitt County; and 

from Chas. 
29 i n 

Whereas, the rout ing of t h i s highway was l a t e r changed so as not 
to need a part of the land secured from Chas. Andrews, et ux. 

I t i s , therefore , ordered by the Commission tha t the Governor be 
requested to execute a deed conveying the part of said land not needed 
f o r highway purposes t o DeWitt County, on condition that DeWitt County 
w i l l f u r n i s h the State a deed fo r addi t ional r igh t -of -way on the revised 
locat ion of Highway No. 29 without cost to the State. 

Whereas, cer ta in land was secured from W. C.Schorlemer et ux, 
Anguste Schorlemer, f o r the construction of Highway No. 29 i n DeWitt 
County; and 

Whereas, l a t e r , the rou t ing of th is highway was changed so as 
not to need t h i s property. 

Whereas, t h i s land was purchased by DeWitt County f o r S ix ty and 
25/100 ($60.25) Dollars and other valuable considerations. 

I t i s , therefore , ordered by the Commission that the Governor be 
requested to execute a deed conveying said land t o DeWitt County, on 
condit ion t h a t DeWitt County w i l l f u r n i s h , i n l i e u thereof, a deed to 
the State f o r r ight-of-way on the revised loca t ion of Highway Ho. 29, 
without cost to the Stats . 

Whereas, cer ta in land was secured from Mr. Thos. Hopkins f o r the 
construction o f Highway N 0 . 29 i n DeWitt County; and 

Whereas, l a t e r , the rout ing of said highway was changed so as 
not t o need t h i s property acquired f o r highway r igh t -o f -way . 

Whereas, said land was purchased from Mr. Hopkins by DeWitt 
County f o r Seventy-eight and 46/100 ($78.46) Dollars and other valuable 
con s idera t i on s. 

I t i s , therefore , ordered by the Commission tha t the Governor be 
requested to execute a deed conveying this land t o DeWitt County, on 
condition tha t DeWitt County w i l l f u r n i s h , in l i e u thereof, a deed t o 
the State on revised locat ion o f Highway ^o. 29, without cost to the 
State• 

Whereas, ce r ta in land was secured from Wm. Edwards f o r the con­
s t ruc t ion of Highway No. 29 i n DeWjtt County; and 

Whereas, t h i s land was purchased from Mr. Edwards by DeWitt 
County f o r T h i r t y - f i v e and 26/100 ($35.26) Dollars and other valuable 
considerations. 

Whereas, the routing of th i s highway was l a t e r changed so as not 
to need said land. 

I t i s , therefore , ordered by the Commission tha t the Governor 
be requested to execute a deed conveying t h i s land to DeWitt County, on 
condit ion t ha t DeWitt County w i l l f u r n i s h to the State a deed i n l i e u 
thereof f o r r igh t -of -way on revised locat ion of Highway No. 29, without 
cost to the State. 



15979 

I 

15980 

15981 

I 
15982 

15983 

I 

13 

February 20, 1939 

Whereas, a l l o f Lot 25, Block 62, Town of Dickens, was purchased 
from Carl C. Hardin by Dickens County, f o r benef i t of the State i n the 
construction of Highway No. U. S. 82 (24) i n Dickens County; and 

Whereas, i t was not the in ten t ion of the Commission to acquire 
t i t l e to a l l of Lot 25, Block 62, Town o f Dickens, but to only that 
part of the South end of said l o t l y i n g inside of a l ine f i f t y (50) f ee t 
from and p a r a l l e l to the center l ine o f said highway; and 

Whereas, the balance of said l o t , l y ing outside of a l ine f i f t y 
(50) f e e t from and pa ra l l e l to the centerl ine of said highway, i s not 
needed fo r highway purposes. 

I t i s , therefore , ordered by the Commission tha t the Governor be 
requested to execute a deed conveying to D^okens County a l l the part of 
said l o t not needed f o r highway purposes. 

In Donley County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an appro­
p r i a t i o n of $4,226.86 be made to cover the cost of ra i s ing the grade 
l ine on a .4 mile section of U. S. Highway No, 370 across two lake sec­
t ions approximately four miles southeast of Clarendon, This work i s to 
be done under the d i r ec t i on of the State Highway Engineer through the 
Maintenance Div is ion by the day labor method. 

A.F.E. 39-19 

In E l Pas 
propr la t ion of $9 
base and pavement 
on a 3/4 mile sec 
tending from a po 
of E l Paso to a p 
Limits of E l Paso 
through the usual 

0 County, i t i s ordered by the Commission tha t an ap-
,973.27 be made to cover the cost of widening ex i s t ing 
and constructing curb, gutter and concrete sidewalks 

t i o n of the alternate route of U. S. Highway Wo. 80 ex-
i n t approximately .9 miles west of the West City Limits 
o int approximately 1.6 miles west of the West Ci ty 

This work i s to be handled by the contract method 
cha nneIs. 

A,F.E. 39-20 

In Floyd County, i t i s ordered that the 1940 Secondary Highway 
Program be modified to withdraw the pro jec t extending from a poin t 6.8 
miles nor th o f Floydada north at a t o t a l estimated cost o f $40,000.00; aflid 

I t i s f u r t h e r ordered t ha t a highway be designated i n Floyd and 
Briscoe Counties extending from a point at or near Floydada to a point 
at or near S l lve r ton ; and 

I t i s f u r t h e r ordered tha t the portions of th i s designation that 
have been improved previously to the sa t i s fac t ion of the State Highway 
Engineer be assumed f o r State maintenance; and 

I t is f u r the r ordered that plans be prepared and construction be 
started on a project on this designation extending from a point 6.8 
miles nor th o f Floydada nor th , a distance of approximately 6.0 miles 
covering surfacing at a t o t a l estimated oost of $40,000, such work to 
he carried on i n conjunction w i t h WPA i n order to reduce the State 
funds expenditure to approximately $25,000. 

In Fort Bend County, i t being the desire of the Commission and 
the County to have prepared a regional plan f o r the coordination of a l l 
State Highways arid County Roads i n Fort Bend County, such as tha t now 
being prepared f o r Harr is County and Ci ty of Houston, i t is ordered by 
the Commission that the State Highway Engineer be authorized to enter 
in to an agreement w i t h the County providing f o r the f inancing of such 
regional highway plan with the understanding tha t the Department w i l l 
par t ic ipate to the extent of one-half the t o t a l cost and that the sur­
vey work w i l l be undertaken under the d i rec t ion and supervision of the 
State Highway Engineer. A f t e r t h i s agreement has been properly executed 
the State Highway Engineer i s di rected to select an engineer and proceed 
wi th the development of the proposed plan. 

5 



13 

16984 

I 
15985 

15986 

I 

15987 

15988 

I 
15989 

February 20, 1939 

In Galveston County, i t i s ordered by the Highway Commission 
tha t the sum of $24,000.00 be appropriated t> the Austin Bridge Company, 
Contractors on PWA Docket 1968-R, i n f u l l payment of the contractors ' 
claim f o r the addi t ional cost of r e in fo rc ing steel and the placing the re 
of resu l t ing from changes made i n the o r ig ina l set of plan*} and as 
recommended by the Claims Committee. 

I t i s f u r t h e r ordered by the Commission tha t the claim of the 
Austin Bridge Company f o r compensation f o r caisson excavation be denied 
as recommended by the Claims Committee. 

A.F.E. 39-21 

In Calveston C O U nty , i t i s ordered by the State Highway Com­
mission that vehicles t ransport ing the children of the Port Bolivar and 
High Island Schools he transported on the Galveston-Bolivar Ferries w i t h 
out the payment of t o l l s f rom Port Bolivar to Galveston and return on 
February 20, 1939, i n order that such children may attend the Texas 
Annual Mardi Gras on that date. This f r e e passage of vehicles i s to be 
conditioned that each such vehicle sha l l contain not less than three 
(3) school chi ldren from Port Bolivar and High Island Schools, and that 
the school au thor i t ies sha l l f u rn i sh the dr iver of each such vehicle 
w i t h a c e r t i f i c a t e showing the names of the passengers of such vehicle 
and the name o f the school attended by each. These c e r t i f i c a t e s sha l l 
be presented to the t i c k e t agents of the Galveston-Bolivar Ferries upon 
receip t . 

In Galveston County, on Highway 146, since i t appears advisable 
to protedt approaches t o the Causeway against severe damage from ex­
pected usual coastal region storms, the State Highway Engineer i s d i ­
rected to prepare plans and proceed wi th construction of the i n i t i a l 
increment of work needed to provide reasonable safety against suoh 
damage; the t o t a l estimated cost of t h i s i n i t i a l increment being appro-
ximately $78,000. 

In order to provide funds f o r th i s emergency work, i t is ordered 
that Minute No. 14130 dated September 21, 1937 appropriating $37,084.01 
f o r construction of a new f e r r y landing and roadway approaches on High­
way 87 adjacent to the Santa Fe Docks be suspended. 

For the same emergency reasons, i t is ordered that the 1939 
State Program be modified t o withdraw surfacing on State Highway 40 i n 
Jefferson County extending from U. S. Highway 90 to 0.9 mile north of 
Rosedale at a t o t a l estimated cost of $50,000. 

In Gonzales County, on State Highway No. 112, the State High­
way Engineer is directed t o proceed w i t h the construction o f a f l e x i b l e 
base course and asphaltic surface treatment from in tersect ion Highway 
80 nor th 4.602 miles at a t o t a l estimated cost of $62,600.00, such con­
s t ruc t ion to be undertaken as a State sponsored WPA day labor pro jec t 
and an appropriation i s hereby made in the amount of $48,000.00, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary f o r the State's por t ion o f the cost of 
th i s p ro jec t . 

A.F.E. 39-22 

In Harr is County, the State Highway Engineer is directed t o pre­
pare plans and proceed with improvement of drives through the San 
Jacinto Bat t le Grounds (State Park Road No. 9) as a State Sponsored 
WPA Project a t a t o t a l estimated cost of $97,800, and an appropriation 
of $72,300 i s hereby made as the State's share of the t o t a l cost. 

A.F.E. 39-23 

In King County, i t i s ordered that an appropriation of $57,500 
State funds be made f o r the previously authorized construction of sur­
facing on U. S. Highway 83 extending from the Cottle County l ine south 
5.0 miles , the work to be accomplished by day-labor methods as a State 
sponsored WPA project at a t o t a l estimated cost of $73,800. 

A.F.E. 39-24 



1 

F e b r u a r y s 1939 

In Kinney Connty, on FAS 42-A, Highway "Peeder", an increased 
appropriation ef $6,000.00 i s hereby made f o r f inancing cost of grout­
ing rock slopes at low water stream crossings and f o r asphalt surfacing 
over these crossings. This work was not included in plans, but i s 
necessary i n order that the usefulness of the road may not he impaired 
by frequent washouts. 

A.P.E. 39-23 

l n h y n n C o u n t y , H . S,Highway Ho, 380, SPWP37, Sec t i ons , i t 
i s ordered h y t h e Oommission that $300.00 addi t iona l State funds be ap­
propriated to permit the completion of the grading and drainage struc­
ture work hetween Tahoka and the Oarza Oonnty l i n e . 

A.P.E. 39-28 

In McCulloch, Mason and Elano Counties, i t i s ordered that a 
highway he designated from an in tersec t ion w i t h H . 8. 87 south of hrady 
to a point at or near Elano i n Elano Oounty; and 

I t i s f u r t h e r ordered tha t the State Highway engineer proceed 
w i t h locat ion surveys and preparation o f r ight -of-way deeds on the por­
t i o n i n McCulloch County i n accordance w i t h the request f o r such deeds 
from the Commissioners' ^ourt of McCulloch County; and 

I t i s f u r the r ordered tha t upon de l ive ry of these deeds to the 
Commissioners^ Court of McCulloch County, th i s designation be automatica 
l y canceled from the State Highway System. 

In Havarro County, Minute#13320, of January 18, 1937, designate! 
a State Highway from Kerens, on State Highway #31, south to an i n t e r ­
section w i t h S t a t e Highway #22, and ins t ructed the State Highway En­
gineer to take t h i s road over f o r maintenance at such time as the re­
quired r ight-of-way had heen furnished and grading and drainage s t ruc­
tures completed. 

Since the conditions outl ined i n Minute #13 3 20 have been com­
p l i e d w i t h , the State HighwayEngineer i s instructed to take th is road 
over f o r maintenance, and an appropriat ion of $8,000.00 State funds i s 
hereby made f o r maintenance the remainder of this f i s c a l year. 

A.P.E. 39-27 

Whereas, i n Hueces County, under minute Ho. 14878, an appro­
p r i a t i o n of ^10,000.00 was made to cover the cost of t ightening the 
f l o o r system of the Hueces Pay Causeway on 0. S. Highway Ho. 181; and 

Whereas, f u r t h e r invest igat ion has shown that i t w i l l be neces­
sary to replace the asphaltic concrete surfacing and make cer tain other 
repairs other than those o r i g i n a l l y estimated i f the structure is to be 
maintained i n good condit ion. 

I t i s ordered hy the Commission that an add i t iona l appropria­
t ion o f $8,493.78 be made to cover the cost of t h i s work. 

A.P.E. 39-28 

In Pecos County, on H. S, HlghwayHo, 87, from P 
the Brewster County l i n e , i t i s ordered that Minute No, 
October 24, 1938 be amended and revised to permit Pecos 
ceed w i t h the securing of t i t l e to the r ight -of -way, but 
s t ruc t ion of fencing and water f a c i l i t i e s be deferred un 
as funds may he available f o r the construction of t h i s s 
way, i t being understood tba t the t o t a l cost of r ight-of^ 
and water f a c i l i t i e s w i l l be approximately $24,000, but 
t i o n of the $10,000 appropriated hy Minute Ho, 18800 as 
sary f o r the securing of t i t l e to the r ight-of-way w i l l 
t b i s time. 

t . Stockton to 
15600 dated 
County to pro-

that the c on-
t i l such time 
ection of high­

way, fencing 
only tha t por-
may be neces-
be expended at 

16996 I t is ordered by the Commission that a spur be designated from 
State Highway Mo. 5 to the Town of Annona. (Red River County) 



128 

F e b r u a r y s 1939 

In Runnels County, I t Is ordered tnat the c l a i m o f White Bro­
thers f o r waiver of l iquidated damages and compensation f o r overhaul on 
FAR 600-B, Rlghway Ro. 67, Runnels County, he denied as reoommended hy 
the Claims Committee. 

In Tarrant County, I t Is ordered that a loca t ion he made and 
r igh t -of -way deeds he prepared on Rlghway 18 f romR. S ^ i I n n o r t h R t . 
Worth t o a connection w l t h R . S, and R. 6. 377 west of Rt . Worth. 
The r ight-of-way deeds, when prepared, are to he delivered to the Com­
missioners' Court of Tarrant County and the City of Rt. Worth In accor­
dance with t he i r request. 

i n Tarrant County, there Is herehy appropriated the sum of One 
RundredDollars ($100.00) toMae ^ance In f u l l settlement and sa t is fac­
t i o n of a judgment t o h e entered I n favor of Mae ^ance and against the 
State of Texas, State Rlghway Department, and Tarrant County i n Cause 
No. S907-A In the D i s t r i c t Court of Tarrant County styled Mae ^ance vs . 
Tarrant County et a l . 

The disposi t ion o f t h e ahove styled cause I n t h i s manner fo l lows 
the recommendation of the Attorney General of Texas. 

A.F.E. 39-29 

i n Taylor County, on R. S. Rlghway SC, the State Rlghway Engineer 
Is directed to proceed w i t h preparation of plans, spec i f ica t ions and 
construction covering the widening of the hridge over Catclaw CreeR jus t 
outside the west c i t y l i m i t s of Ahiiene, at a t o t a l estimated cost of 
$16,CCC, such worR to he done in conjunction wi th WRA in order that 
State funds pa r t i c ipa t ion may he reduced to approximately $11,600.00. 

In Waller County, i t i s ordered that a pro jec t he added to the 
193S Regular Federal Aid Rrogram providing f o r the landscaping of h igh­
way 73 extending from 0.9 mile west of Brookshire to the Brazos River 
at a t o t a l estimated cost of $12,600,60B^ heing Federal funds, and the 
State Rlghway Engineer i s directed to suhmit a request to the R. S. 
Bureau o f Ruhlic Roads providing f o r th is Rrogram add i t ion . 

Whereas, i n Williamson County, on D. S. highway S l , the approved 
1939 Regular Federal Aid Rrogram provides f o r the construction of the 
Rorth and SouthSon Cahriel River Bridges and the Berry and Dry Berry 
CreeR Bridges at a t o t a l estimated cost of $200,000; and 

Whereas, i t now develops t ha t the funds a l l o t t e d w i l l not finance 
the en t i re project as contemplated fo r which r igh t -of -way has heen se­
cured and plans prepared, now 

Therefore i t is ordered tha t the overrun he provided hy placing 
an item i n the 193S Regular Federal Aid Rrogramproviding fo r construc­
t ion of Berry and Dry Berry CreeR Bridges at a t o t a l estimated cost of 
$147,CCC, 60^ heing Federal funds obtained from accruals and the State 
Rlghway Engineer is directed to suhmit a request to the U. S. Bureau of 
Ruhlic Roads providing f o r t h i s program mod i f i ca t ion . 

I t i s ordered hy the Commission that the highway designated hy 
Minute 16933, on January 23, 1939 he extended from the WinRler-Ector 
County l i n e to Rermlt. 

This designation and assumption of maintenance i s not to take 
e f f e c t u n t i l the worR now heing done hy WinRler County i s completed. 

I t i s f u r the r ordered tha t an appropriation of $l,CCC.CChe made 
for maintaining t h i s section f o r the haiance of the f i s c a l year. 

A.F.E. 39-3C 

I t is ordered h y t h e Commission that $10,CCC he appropriated to 
cover the cost of p r i n t i n g forms fo r f i e l d u s e f o r the f i s c a l year end­
ing August 31 , 1939. 

A.F.E. 39-31 



16005 

16006 

16007 

16008 

16009 

16010 

16011 

I C 
I v-

February 20, 1939 

An appropriation i n the amount of $900.00 i s hereby made f o r the 
cost of work benches, tables, equipment and materials to be used i n the 
school f o r f i e l d inspectors. 

A.F.E. 39-32 

I t is ordered by the Commission that the sum of Seven Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) be appropriated f o r the purpose of pay­
ing the cost of making ae r i a l and/or topographical maps compiling en­
gineering data and other expenses necessary i n the defense of sui ts 
authorized by the Legislature and f i l e d against the State Highway Depart 
ment. 

A.F.E. 39-33 

I t i s ordered hy the Commission tha t an appropriation of $3,425.fl)0 
be made t o cover the cost of p r i n t i n g 100,000 copies of the 1939 Spring 
Edi t ion of the O f f i c i a l State Highway Map. 

A.F.E. 39-34 

I t i s ordered that the pos i t ion of D i s t r i c t Payrol l Clerk be ap­
proved w i t h a maximum salary of #120.00 per month - t h i s posi t ion to be 
used i n such D i s t r i c t s as require addi t ional c l e r i c a l help . 

WHEREAS, P.W.A. Docket Tex-2306 was f i l e d wi th the Public Works 
Administrat ion approximately nine months ago f o r a grant to ass is t i n th^ 
construction of projects on the Texas State Highway System; and 

WHEREAS, t h * Public Works Administrat ion has not seen f i t to mak 
appropriations in accordance w i t h our appl ica t ion; and 

WHEREAS, the State Highway Department has received approval f rom 
the Works Progress Administration f o r a $3,000,000.00 pro jeot , i nvo lv ing 
a number of the highway projects included i n P.W.A. Docket Tex-2308, 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Highway Commission 
does hereby and now make o f f i c i a l and formal request of the Public Works 
Administration that P.W.A. Docket Tex-2308 be withdrawn from f u r t h e r 
consideration, and f o r the reasons above stated. 

I t having been brought to the a t ten t ion of the Commission tha t 
the funds made available i n Minute Ro. 15350 f o r the issuance of I .P .E . 
Authorizations during the present f i s c a l year are now p r a c t i c a l l y ex­
hausted, and since i t is evident that an add i t iona l appropriation of 
funds w i l l be required to permit the completion of surveys and plans on 
projects programmed fo r early construction and also to undertake other 
meritorious prel iminary work, i t i s ordered tha t an addi t iona l appro­
p r i a t i o n of $350,000.00 be made f o r the remainder of the f i s c a l year 
ending August 31 , 1939. A l l conditions as set f o r t h i n Minute No.15350 
are to remain i n e f f e c t i n regard to t h i s addi t ional appropriat ion. 

A.F.E. 39-35 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that the annual salaries of the 
f o l l o w i n g named employees of the State Highway Department, as f i x e d by 
the Legislature i n the Departmental Appropriation B i l l passed at the 
Regular Session of the F o r t y - f i f t h Legislature, be increased i n the 
amounts indicated below. This increase i n the itemized salaries i s t o 
be taken from the appropriation of $10,000 made available to the High­
way Commission f o r ad jus t ing and making up salary differences which, i n 
the judgment of the Commission, should be allowed where the duties of 
suoh person or persons e n t i t l e them t o an increase. This minute i s i n 
addi t ion to and amends Minute No.15523, dated September, 1938. 

Addi t ional 
Posit ion Present Adjusted Increase 
F i l l e d Date Rate Per Rate Per Necessary from 

Posit ion Byj E f fec t ive Month Month $10,000 Fund 
Asst . Maintenance 
Engineer E. G. Frank* 2-16-39 $250.00 $300.00 $187.50 
Asst.Construction 
Accountant Harry Johnson 3-1-39 157.60 160.00 15.00 
Requisit ion Book­
keeper L. T. Adams 3-1-39 140.00 160.00 60.00 
Tabulating 
Machine Operator Eugene Power 3-1-3 9 140.00 150.00 60.00 

9 



16012 

I COUNTY 
Hardin 

Jaokson 

Naoogdoohes 
El Paso 

I 

I 

1 

February 20, 1939 

On the fo l lowing projects on which hids were received on January 
24, 1939 and on which contracts have been awarded, an i n i t i a l construc­
t i o n appropriation of |2,269,534.50 of State, Regular Federal Aid , Works 
Program C r a de Crossing, Secondary Highway and Grade Crossing Funds i s 
hereby made to be d i s t r i bu ted t o the projects shown below. This appro­
p r i a t i on i s conditioned upon the respective Counties furnishing and 
fencing without cost to the State, such r ight-of-way as may be required. 

PROJECT HWY. LENGTH 
FAP 355-B Q 2; 40 2.974 

FAP 643-E (2) 12 1.231 

FAP 937 (3) 26 11.142 
FAP 439-A (2) 1 9.243 

Hudspeth FAP 245 ABCD (£ 5) 1 11.115 

Karnes FAP 557-G (1) 123 13.971 
SP 366-7-1 

Kimble FAP 1008-G (1) 20 13.881 

Lavaca FAP 904-D (1) 200 7.509 

Oran ge FAP 149 (4) 3 10.802 

Williamson FAP 1007-A (1) 74 12.974 
Wilson FAP 537-F (2) 123 11.685 

Zapata FAP 577-CDEGH(2 0 4 24.894 

Hutchinson WPGS 96-A ( l ) 117 0.022 

Dal las FAGM 615-A ( l ) 6 0.527 

Medina FAGH 270-D (2) 3 6.659 

Smith FAGH 423-H ( l ) 64 0,667 
Rusk-Panola FAS 895-0(1) F 9.520 

FAS 895-3 (1) 
Atascosa FAS 58-A (1) F 8.606 

Brazos FAS 914-0 (1) F 4.781 

Comanche FAS 67-A (1) F 0.037 

Coke FAS 13-B (1) F 3.104 

Deaf Smith FAS 54-A (1) 51 1.201 

Jones FAS 733-A ( l ) F 2.052 

McCulloch FAS 6B-A (1) F 5.546 

Montague FAS 39-A (1) 59 4.625 

Comal St. 16-4-11 2 0.150 

Comanche St. 183-1-3 36 3.503 

Gregg St. 546-1-2 259 0,221 

TYPE OF CONST. LOCATION P.A.SET-UP 
Roadside Imp. 1.5' N.of Kountze to $ 17,500.00 

4.5 N.of Kountze 
Roadside Imp. Across Navidad River 8,715.00 

Bottom 
Roadside Imp. Hwy. 35 to Pusk Co. 18,200.00 
Widen Conc. White Spur to New 130,100.00 
Base & Asp. Mexico Line 
Conc. s u r f . 
Roadside Imp. Lasca to 1.5 E. of 7,580.00 

Arroyo Balluco 
Gr .Dr .St r . & Karnes Ci ty to W i l - 298,980.00 
Large Br. son County l i n e 
Gr.&Dr. S t r . Hwy. No. 27 to G i l - 217,670.00 

lespie County 
Gr.& Dr .S t r . 7.0 E. of Gonzales 125,600.00 

Co. to H.S.Hwy. 77 
Widen Conc. 3.4 W. of Adams 215,300.00 
Base, Br. & Bayou to 4.6 E. of 
Culv. & Asp. Vidor 
Conc. Pvt. 
Gr. & Dr .S t r . Hwy. 29 t o Hwy. 195 147,900.00 
Gr. & Dr. Str.Stockdale to Karnes 

County 
Flex,Base & Arroyo Valeno to 
Dbl.Asp.Tr, Arroyo Salado 
0-verpass. 

71,800.00 

133,339.50 

15,390.00 

140,930.00 

136,300.00 

58,200.00 
112,200.00 

C .R . I . & G. Ry.6.5 
N. of St innet t 

Overpass & M.K.& T. Ry. i n 
Appr. Dallas 
Gr.& Dr .S t r . Uvalde Co. to 1.4 
Base & Base West of D'Ran i s 
Pre s. 
Overpass &Apr.I&GN Ry. i n Tyler 
Gr.Dr.Str . Brachfield-Dotson 
Flex.Base Road t o Clayton 
Gr .Dr .St r . & Jourdanton t o Poteet 79,140.00 
Roadbed Tr. 
Gr.Dr.Str.Bs. Robertson Co. to Hwy. 66,800.00 
& Dbl.Asp.Tr. 21 
Bridge & Apr. Sabana Creek near De- 21,600.00 

Leon 
Gr.Dr.Strs. 1.0 W. of Runnels 46,400.00 

Co. to Bronte 
Bridge & Apr. Tierra Blanca at 25,570.00 

South Limits of Here­
ford 

Gr.&Dr.Str. Fisher Co. line to 19,600.00 
Hamlin 

Gr.&Dr.Str. & Brady S.W. 6.6 mi. 37,450.00 
Select Matl, 
Flex.Base & 5.0 N.E. of Bowie to 33,370.00 
Dbl. Asp.Treat.Montague 
Widen Br. & York Creek at Hays 21,260.00 
Appr. Co. line 
Gr.&Dr.Str. Gustine East 3.5 Ml. 66,140.00 
Select Matl. 
Gr.Dr .St r . & South l i m i t s of K i l - 6,600.00 
Conc.Pvt. gore to Rusk Co. 

$2,269,534.50 
A.F.E. 39-36 



16013 

I 

I 

I 

February 20, 1939 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission tha t an appropriation: 
be made to oover the purchase of the f o l l o w i n g equipment: 

From Motor Equipment Corporation, San Antonio, Texas 
1 Diamond "T" 3-ton Truck 

F.O.B. Lubbock, Texas L i s t Price 
Discount 
NET PRICE - -

Less $40.00 disc.-15 days 

$1526.00 
306^00 

1I220.00 
40.00 

Wl80700" 
Prom J. W. Bartholow Machinery Co., Dallas, Texas 
4 Standard ^odel JB Asphalt Heaters 

F.O.B. Lubbock, Texas L i s t Price $475.00 
Discount 
NET PRICE 

From R. B. George Machinery Company, Dal las , Texas. 
7 Ca te rp i l l a r Road Graders 

F.O.B. Abilene, Texas L i s t Price $210.00 
Discount 3.85 
NET PRICE 

From P & H Tra i l e r Company, Wichita F a l l s , Texas 
1 P & H Model BLS 2-Wheel T ra i l e r 

F.O.B. Dallas, Texas L i s t Price 
Discount 

$1900.00 

li9o"o7oo 

$1470.00 
26.95 

$1443705 

$ 796.80 
159.36 

NET PRICE - - $ 637.44 
Less 1% - 15 days 

From R. B. Everett & Company, Houston, Texas 
2 Grace Rotary Sweepers 

F.O.B. Beaumont, Texas L i s t Price $795.00 
Discount 79.50 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Hvass Sweeper State #8368 
1 " " " #8347 

Het Price 

Allowance $20.00 
" 20.00 

NET DIFFERENCE 
Less 1/2 of 1^-15 days 

From Alex,Feigelson Company, Beaumont, Texas 
1 Feigelson DL3 4-wheel T ra i l e r 

P.O.B. Beaumont, Texas L i s t Price 
Discount 
NET PRICE 

Extra f o r shovel axle brackets 

From Conley-Lott-Niohols Machinery Co., Dallas, Texas 
1 Grace Rotary Sweeper 

P.O.B. Del Rio, Texas L i s t Price 
Discount 

531.07 

$1690.00 
159.00 

1431.00 

40.00 
1391.00 

6.96 
71384104 

$1344.00 
269.00 
1075.00 
25.00 

$1100.00 

$ 810.00 
81.00 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Hvass Sweeper State #8310 

Net Price 

Allowance 
NET DIFFERENCE - -
Less 1/2 of 1%-15 days 

729.00 

23.50 
- $ 705.50 

rs 3.52 

From Benson-Shaw Equipment Company, Dallas, Texas 
1 EMSCO Cat. "60" "Bulldozer" complete 

F.O.B. Del Rio, L i s t Price 
Di scount 
NET PRICE - -

701.98 

$1370.00 
275.00 

$1095.00 

From Swearingen-Armstrong, I n c . , Aust in , Texas 
1 Ford Station Wagon,F.O.B. Brownwood, Texas NET PRICE -$698.83 



16013 contir. l e d — 

16014 

16016 

16016 

16017 

16018 

16019 

16020 

1 

Pebruary 20, 1939 

SUMMARY 
D i s t r i c t No. 5 Lubbock, Texas 

" 5 " 
Net Price 

II II 

8 Abilene, Texas 
18 Dallas, Texas 
20 Beaumont, Texas 
20 " " 
22 Del Rio, Texas 
22 " " " 
23 Brownwood, Texas 

Net Difference 
Net Price 
Net Difference 
Net Price 

« it 

TOTAL -

$ 1,180.00 
1,900.00 
1,443.05 

631.07 
1,384.04 
1,100.00 

701.98 
1,095.00 

698.83 
$10,133.97 

NOTE: The "Net Difference" i s the amount the Department pays out aad 
covers the oost of the new machines, less discount and allowance on 
the old machines traded o f f . A l l bids reoeived are tabulated showing 
the "Net Difference" p r i c e . 

A.F.E. 39-37 

February 21, 1939 

In Clay County, on Highway 148, NRWR 127-5, i s under construc­
t i o n and w i l l be completed ahout March 15. 

I t i s ordered t ha t this project be extended to the south as f a r 
as $10,000 i n State funds w i l l permit, and an appropriat ion i s hereby 
made in the amount of $10,000 to cover the cost of th i s extension. 

A.F.E. 39-38 

In Gil lespie County, i t i s ordered that a project be added to 
the 1938 Regular Federal Aid Program to be financed from accruals pro­
viding f o r the construction of surfacing on U. s. Highway 290 extending 
from Fredericksburg to the Kimble County l i n e , a distance of approximate 
l y 25.6 miles , at a t o t a l estimated cost of $94,000, 50% being Federal 
Funds, and the State Highway Engineer" i s directed to submit a request 
to the Bureau of Public Roads providing f o r t h i s program modi f i ca t ion . 

In Potter County, on U. S. 87 FAP 585-C, i t i s ordered by the 
Highway Commission t h a t the claim of Jno. F. Buckner f o r the remission 
of l iqu ida ted damages i n the sum of Twenty-one hundred seventy-five 
Dollars be denied. 

I n Atasoosa County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
f o r construction of grading, drainage structures and roadbed treatment 
from Jourdanton t o Poteet a distance of 8.605 mi les , on State Highway 
No. "F" Control 915 Section 2 Job 1 FAS 58-A ( l ) i s awarded to Briggs-
K i l l i a n Co., Pharr, Texas f o r $71,675.43, which, i s the lowest and best 
b i d . 

In Brazos County, on hids received January 24, 1939 contract 
fo r construction of grading, drainage s t ruc tures , f l e x i b l e base and 
double asphalt surface treatment f rom Robertson County l ine to Highway 
No. 21 , a distance of 4.781 mi les , on State Highway No. "F" Control 
917 Section 4 Job 1 FAS 914-C ( l ) i s awarded to Uvalde Construction Co., 
Dallas, Texas f o r $60,759.00, which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

In Coke County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract f o r 
construction o f grading and drainage structures from 1 mile west of 
Runnels County l i n e t o Bronte a distance of 3.107 miles , on State High­
way No. 109 Control 344 Section 1 Job 1 FAS 13-B ( l ) i s awarded to 
Thomas E. Bucy, Rising Star, Texas f o r $42,247.65, which i s the lowest 
and best b i d . 

In Comal County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract f o r 
construction of widening York Creek Bridge and roadway approaches a 
distance of 0.150 miles , on U. S. Highway 81, Control 16 Section 4 Job 
11 i s awarded to Cage Bros. & L. A. Turner, Bishop, Texas f o r $19,338.02 
which i s the lowest and best b i d . 



16021 

16022 

16023 

16024 

16025 

16026 

16027 

16028 

16029 

16030 

16031 

1 

February 21 , 1939 

In Cpmanche County,on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
fo r construction of grading, drainage structures and select material 
from Gustine east 3.5 miles to Duftlin-Lamkin Road a distance of 3.503 
miles , on State Highway No. 36 Control 183 Section 1 Job 3 CWR 183-1-3 
i s awarded to V i l b i g Const. Company, Dallas, Texas fo r $51,046.96, which 
is the lowest and best b i d . 

In Comanohe County, on bids received January 24,1939 contract 
fo r construction of Sabana Creek Bridge a distance of 0.037 m i l e , on 
State Highway No. "F" Control 923 Section 3 Job 1 FAS 67-A ( l ) i s aware 
ed to Jensen Const. Co., I n c . , Aust in, Texas for $19,644.49, which i s 
the lowest and best b i d . 

In Dallas County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract f o r 
construction of M-K-T Railroad Overpass and roadway approaches a d i s ­
tance o f 0.527 m i l e , on U. 8. Highway No. 75 Control 47 Section 7 Job 
5 FAGM 515-A (2) is awarded to C. c. Bel lar Co., Anahuac, Texas f o r 
$127,201.78, which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

In E l Paso County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
f o r construction of widening concrete base and resurfacing asphaltic 
concrete pavement (wi th al ternate of hot mix asphaltic concrete) from 
White's Spur to New Mexico State l ine a distance o f 9.242 miles , on 
U. S. Highway N o . 80 Control 1 Section 1 Job 2 FAP 439-A (2) is awarded 
to Austin Road Company, Dallas , Texas f o r #118,519.46, which i s the 
lowest and best b i d . 

In Gregg County, on l i d s received January 24, 1939 contract f o r 
construction of grading, drainage structures and concrete pavement from 
south c i t y l i m i t s of Kilgore to Rusk-Gregg County l ine a distance of 
0.221 mile , on State Highway No. 259 Control!545 Section 1 Job 2 i s 
awarded to Aust in Road Company, Dallas, Texas f o r $5,909.67, which i s 
the lowest and best b i d . 

In Hardin County, on bids reoeived January 24, 1939 contract for 
construction of roadside development (c lear ing , grubbing and grading) 
from 1.5 miles north of Kountze to 4.5 miles north of Kountze a distance 
of 2.974 miles , on U. S. Highway No. 69, Control200 Section 9 Job 8 
FAP 355-B (2) is awarded to MoGinnis & Company, Houston, Texas f o r 
$15,935.35, which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

In Hudspeth County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
f o r construction of roadside development (grading and plant ing) from 
1/2 mile east of Arroyo Balluoo to Lasoa a distance of' 11.115 miles , on 
U. S. Highway Ro. 80 Control 2 Seotion 6 Job 7 FAP 245-ABCD (5) i s 
awarded to Baker Bros. Company, Fort Worth, Texas for$6,907.80, which 
i s Ihe lowest and best b i d . 

In Hutchinson County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contracb 
f o r construction of C .R . I . & 0, Railroad Overpass a di stance of 0.022 
mi le , on State Highway No. 117 Control 355 Section 6 Job 6 WPGS 96-A ( l ) 
is awarded to Amari l lo Bridge Company, Amari l lo , Texas f o r $13,620,43, 
whioh i s ihe lowest and best b i d . 

In Jackson County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
f o r construction of roadside development (grading and p lant ing) across 
Navidad River Bottom a distance of 1.231 miles , on U. S. Highway No. 96 
Control 89 Section 4 Job 6 FAP 643-E (2) i s awarded to Emmet Sachs, 
Houston, Texas f o r #7,794.46, which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

I n Jones County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract f o r 
construction of grading and drainage structures from Fisher County l ine 
to Hamlin a distance of 2.052 miles , on State Highway N 0 . "F" Control 
317 Section 3 J o b i l FAS 733-A ( l ) i s awarded to E. T. Prater, Memphis, 
Texas f o r $17,825.72, which is the lowest and best b i d . 

In Karnes County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
fo r construction of San Antonio River, Cibolo Creek, Jacobs Greek and 
Dry Greek Bridges, a distance of 0.271 mi le , on State Highway No. 123 
Control 366 Section 6 Job 2 FAP 537-G ( l ) i s awarded to M. E. Wor re l l , 
Aust in , Texas for $169,993.18, which is the lowest and best b i d . 



16032 

16033 

16034 

16035 

16036 

16037 

160 38 

16039 

16040 

16041 

1 

February 21, 1939 

In Karnes County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
for construction of grading and drainage structures (cu lver t s ) from 
Karnes Ci ty to Karnes-Wilson County l ine a distance of 13.700 miles, on 
State Highway Ho. 123 Control 366, 366, Section 6, 7 J o h 1, 1 FAP 537-0 
( l ) i s awarded to Cage Bros. & L. A.Turner, Bishop, Texas fo r #101,987.3 
which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

I n Kimble County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
f o r construction of grading and drainage structures from junct ion wi th 
Hwy. 27 to Gillespie County l ine a distance of 13.929 mi les , on U. S. 
Highway Ro. 290 Control 112 Section 1 Job 1 FAP 1008-C ( l ) i s awarded to 
Cage Bros, and F. M. Reeves & Sons, I n c . , Bishop,Texas f o r $197,934.24, 
which i s tbe lowest and best b i d . 

In Lavaca County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
for construction of grading and drainage structures from 7.0 miles east 
of Gonzales County l ine to in tersect ion w i t h U. S. Hwy. No. 77 a d i s ­
tance of 7.509 miles, on State Highway No. 200, Control 445 Section 2 
Job 2 FAP 904-D ( l ) i s awarded to I I . B. Zachry Company, Laredo, Texas 
fo r $114,268,95, which is the lowest and best b i d . 

In McCulloch County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
f o r construction of grading, drainage structures and select mater ia l 
from Brady, southwest 5.5 miles to near Davis School, a distance of 
5.646 mi les , on State Highway No. "F" Control 129 Section 1 Job 1 FAS 
68-A ( l ) i s awarded to Thomas E. B ucy, Rising Star, Texas f o r $34,086.30 
which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

I n Medina County, on bids received January 24,1939 contract f o r 
construction of grading, drainage structures, f l e x i b l e base and asphalt 
treatment from Uvalde County l i n e to 1.4 miles west of D'Hanis a distanc^ 
o f 6.670 miles, on U. S. Highway Ho. 90 Control 24 Section 4 Job 13 
FAGH 270-D (2) i s awarded t o M. W. Watson, Topeka, Kansas f o r $123,959.0 
which is the lowest and best b i d . 

In Montague County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
fo r construction of f l e x i b l e base and double asphalt surface treatment 
from 5 miles northeast of Bowie to Montague a distance of 4.625 miles, 
on State Highway K o . 59 Control 239 Section 2 Job 3 FAS 39-A (2) is 
awarded to M. W. Watson, Topeka, Kansas f o r $30,367,99, which i s the 
lowest and best b i d . 

In Naoogdoohes County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contrac 
f o r construction of roadside development (grading and plant ing) from 
0,485 mile north of junct ion of Hwys. 26 & 35 to Nacogdoches-Rusk bounty 
l ine a distance of 11.142 mi les , on State Highway No. 26 Control 138 
Section 6 Job 9 FAP 937 (3) i s awarded to W. C. Richards, Athens, Texas 
fo r $16,631.60, which is the lowest and best b i d . 

In Orange County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract f o r 
construction o f widening concrete base, extending bridges and culver ts , 
and cut-back asphaltic concrete pavement (R.A. Mix) (With 1st alternate 
of cold mix rock asphalt and 2nd, a l t . of hot mix asphaltic concrete) 
from 0.74 mile west of Adams Bayou to 4,36 miles east of Vidor a d i s ­
tance of 10.802 miles, on U. S. Highway No. 90 Control 28 Section 17 Job 
12 FAP 149 (4) i s awarded to Aust in Road Company, Dallas, Texas f o r 
$201,184.61, whioh i s the lowest and best b i d . 

In Rusk and Panola Counties, on bids received January 24, 1939 
contract f o r construct ion of grading and drainage structures from Brach-
field-Dotson Road i n Rusk County to Clayton, i n Panola County, a distance 
of 9.520 miles , on State Highway No. "P" Control 462 Section 1 & 3 Job 
3 & 4 FAS 895-C (1) FAS 892-B ( l ) i s awarded to R. C. Buckner, Jackson­
v i l l e , Texas f o r $102,083.40, which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

In Smith County, on bids reoeived January 24, 1939 contract f o r 
oonstruction of I&GN Railroad Overpass and roadway approaches a distance 
of 0.567 m i l e , on State Highway Ro. 64, Control 245 Section 6 Job 12 
FAGM 423-H ( l ) is awarded to G i f f o r d - H i l l Co., I n c . , Dallas, Texas f o r 
$52,318.15, which i s the lowest and best b i d . 



16042 

16043 

16044 

16045 

16046 

16047 

16048 

16049 

16050 

145 

February 21, 1939 

In T r j n i t y and Walker Oountles , on bids reoeived January 24, 
1939 contract f o r construction of a t r a f f i c actuated signal system a t 
the T r i n i t y River Bridge, on State Highway No. 19 Control 109 Section 
8 Job 6 i s awarded to R. W. McKinney, Nacogdoches, Texas fo r $2,974.38, 
which is the lowest and best b i d . 

In Uvalde & Zavala Counties, on bids received December 21, 1938 
contract f o r construction of grading and drainage structures f rom Uvalde 
i n Uvalde County to Batesvi l le in %avala County a distance of 19.997 
miles , on State Highway No. "F" Control 236 Section 1&2 Job l & l FAS 43-A 
(1) FAS 43-B ( l ) i s awarded to Holland Page, Aust in , Texas f o r $82,485.o|, 
which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

In Williamson County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract 
fo r construction of grading and drainage structures from Hwy, 29, 2.5 
miles east of L iber ty H i l l nor th t o junct ion w i t h Hwy. 196, a distance 
of 12.974 mi les , on State Highway No. 74 Control 273 Section 4 Job 2 
FAP 1007-A (1) i s awarded to Dean Word, San Antonio, Texas fo r $134,492.^8, 
which is thelowest and best b i d . 

In Wjiscn County, on bids received January 24, 1939 contract f o r 
construction of grading and drainage structures frcm Karnes County l ine 
to Stockdale a distance of 11.685 miles, on State Highway No. 123 Con­
t r o l 366 Section 5 Job 1 FAP 537-F ( l ) i s awarded to Cage Bros. & L. A, 
Turner, H^boo, Texas fo r $64,427,65, which is the lowest and best b i d . 

In Zapata County, on bids reoeived January 24, 1939 contract f o r 
construction o f f l e x i b l e base and double asphalt surface treatment from 
Arroyo Valeno to Arroyo Salado a distance of 24.894 miles , on U. S. High 
way Ho. 83 Control 38 Section 3,3,4,464 Job 4,5,6,7&8 FAP 577-D (2) E(2) 
H (2) 0(2) and 0(2) i s awarded t o H. B. Zaohry Co., Laredo, Texas f o r 
$121,296.08, which i s the lowest and b e s t b i d . 

I t i s hereby ordered by the State Highway Commission that the 
Attorney General be requested t o b r ing an action i n the D i s t r i c t Court 
of Travis County, Texas, to enjoin the fo l l owing counties from regis­
t e r ing motor vehicles belonging "bo persons who are not legal residents 
of such counties or from accepting from applicants f o r r eg i s t r a t ion any­
thing other than lawful, money of the United States as set f o r t h i n the 
r e g i s t r a t i o n laws: 

Bastrop 
Bumet 
Cooke 
Delta 
Fort Bend 
Franklin 
Freestone 
Fr io 

Grays on 
Hardin 
Har r i s on 
Lampasas 
La Salle 
Lee 
Leon 
Liber ty 

Madison 
McMullen 
Montgomery 
Newton 
Panola 
Polk 
Rains 
Rockwall 
Sabine 

San Augustine 
San Jacinto 
Stonewall 
T r i n i t y 
Walker 
Wilson 
Zapata 

In Bastrop County, on bids received February 21 , 1939 contract 
f o r i n s t a l l i n g steel j e t t i e s at Colorado River, on U. S. Highway 290, 
Control 265 Section 4, Project M-14-8-9, i s awarded to Kellner Jet t ies 
Company, Topeka, Kansas, f o r $3,263.71, which is the lowest and best bid 

In Calhoun County, on bids received February 21, 1939 contract 
f o r construction of Timber Pile Fender Protection f o r Lavaca Bay Bridge, 
on State Highway No. 36, Control 179 Section 10 Job 12, Project 
M-179-10-12 i s awarded t o Aust in Bridge Company, Dal las , Texas fo r 
$12,188.90, which i s the lowest and best b i d . 

In Matagorda County, on bids received February 21, 1939 contract 
f o r i n s t a l l i n g steel j e t t i e s at the Colorado River, on State Highway 
k o . 35, Control 179 Section 4 Project M-12-R-8, i s awarded t o Kellner 
Je t t ies Company, Topeka, Kansas fo r 
and be st bid . 

',469.99, which i s the lowest 



145 

16051 

February 21, 1939 

Moved by Judge Bobbitt , seconded by Mr. Hines, tha t the regular 
meeting o f the State Highway Commission was closed at 12:00 Noon, 
February 21, 1939. 

APPROVED: 

State Highway Engineer 

ATTESTi 

Chai rman 

Member 

Member 

I hereby certify that the ahove and foregoing pages constitute the 
f u l l , true, and correct record of a l l proceedings and official orders 
of the State Highway Commission at its Two Hundred Sixty-fifth Meeting 
(a Regular Meeting) held at Austin, Texas, on Fehruary 20, and 21, 1939. 

TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION 


